

---

---

First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 21 December 2022 at 5 pm.

## No. S 991

### ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH ACT 1987

#### ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH (PUBLIC CLEANSING) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2022

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 111 of the Environmental Public Health Act 1987, the National Environment Agency, with the approval of the Minister for Sustainability and the Environment, makes the following Regulations:

#### **Citation and commencement**

1.—(1) These Regulations are the Environmental Public Health (Public Cleansing) (Amendment) Regulations 2022 and, except for regulation 3, come into operation on 1 January 2023.

(2) Regulation 3 is deemed to have come into operation on 31 December 2021.

#### **Amendment of Second Schedule**

2. In the Second Schedule to the Environmental Public Health (Public Cleansing) Regulations (Rg 3) —

(a) in the following provisions, replace “\$32.07” with “\$32.37”:

Paragraph 1(1)(a)

Paragraph 2(1)(a)

Paragraph 3(1)(a)

Paragraph 4(1)(a)

Paragraph 5(1)(a)

Paragraph 6(1)(a)

---

---

Paragraph 7(1)(a)

Paragraph 8(1)(a)

Paragraph 9(1)(a);

(b) in the following provisions, replace “\$9.63” with “\$9.72”:

Paragraph 1(1)(b)

Paragraph 2(1)(b)

Paragraph 3(1)(b)

Paragraph 4(1)(b)

Paragraph 5(1)(b)

Paragraph 6(1)(b)

Paragraph 7(1)(b)

Paragraph 8(1)(b)

Paragraph 9(1)(b);

(c) in the following provisions, replace “\$30.31” with “\$30.59”:

Paragraph 1(2)(a) and (3)

Paragraph 2(2)(a) and (3);

(d) in the following provisions, replace “\$97.46” with “\$98.37”:

Paragraph 1(2)(b)

Paragraph 2(2)(b);

(e) in the following provisions, replace “\$119.11” with “\$120.22”:

Paragraph 1(2)(c)

Paragraph 2(2)(c);

---

---

(f) in the following provisions, replace “\$389.81” with “\$393.45”:

Paragraph 1(2)(d)

Paragraph 2(2)(d);

(g) in the following provisions, replace “\$628.03” with “\$633.90”:

Paragraph 1(2)(e)

Paragraph 2(2)(e);

(h) in paragraph 3(2)(a) and (3), replace “\$40.75” with “\$41.13”;

(i) in paragraph 3(2)(b), replace “\$109.51” with “\$110.53”;

(j) in paragraph 3(2)(c), replace “\$144.76” with “\$146.11”;

(k) in paragraph 3(2)(d), replace “\$425.92” with “\$429.90”;

(l) in paragraph 3(2)(e), replace “\$641.63” with “\$647.63”;

(m) in the following provisions, replace “\$42.61” with “\$43.01”:

Paragraph 4(2)(a) and (3)

Paragraph 9(2)(a) and (3);

(n) in the following provisions, replace “\$184.45” with “\$186.17”:

Paragraph 4(2)(b)

Paragraph 9(2)(b);

(o) in the following provisions, replace “\$266.28” with “\$268.77”:

Paragraph 4(2)(c)

Paragraph 9(2)(c);

(p) in the following provisions, replace “\$561.13” with “\$566.37”:

Paragraph 4(2)(d)

Paragraph 9(2)(d);

- 
- 
- (q) in the following provisions, replace “\$871.57” with “\$879.72”:
- Paragraph 4(2)(e)
  - Paragraph 9(2)(e);
- (r) in the following provisions, replace “\$38.86” with “\$39.22”:
- Paragraph 5(2)(a) and (3)
  - Paragraph 6(2)(a) and (3);
- (s) in the following provisions, replace “\$134.35” with “\$135.61”:
- Paragraph 5(2)(b)
  - Paragraph 6(2)(b);
- (t) in the following provisions, replace “\$202.93” with “\$204.83”:
- Paragraph 5(2)(c)
  - Paragraph 6(2)(c);
- (u) in the following provisions, replace “\$461.83” with “\$466.15”:
- Paragraph 5(2)(d)
  - Paragraph 6(2)(d);
- (v) in the following provisions, replace “\$797.71” with “\$805.17”:
- Paragraph 5(2)(e)
  - Paragraph 6(2)(e);
- (w) in paragraph 7(2)(a) and (3), replace “\$42.80” with “\$43.20”;
- (x) in paragraph 7(2)(b), replace “\$128.40” with “\$129.60”;
- (y) in paragraph 7(2)(c), replace “\$192.60” with “\$194.40”;
- (z) in paragraph 7(2)(d), replace “\$513.60” with “\$518.40”;
- (za) in paragraph 7(2)(e), replace “\$834.60” with “\$842.40”;

- (zb) in paragraph 8(2)(a) and (3), replace “\$39.42” with “\$39.79”;
- (zc) in paragraph 8(2)(b), replace “\$121.56” with “\$122.70”;
- (zd) in paragraph 8(2)(c), replace “\$180.15” with “\$181.83”;
- (ze) in paragraph 8(2)(d), replace “\$446.05” with “\$450.22”;  
and
- (zf) in paragraph 8(2)(e), replace “\$755.29” with “\$762.35”.

### Miscellaneous amendments

#### 3. In the Environmental Public Health (Public Cleansing) Regulations —

- (a) in regulation 6A(3), replace “(Cap. 94A)” with “1999”;  
and
- (b) in regulation 17A, replace “(Cap. 216)” with “2005”.

*[G.N. Nos. S 221/2000; S 49/2001; S 176/2001; S 244/2001; S 287/2001; S 316/2001; S 359/2001; S 360/2001; S 199/2002; S 377/2004; S 639/2004; S 589/2005; S 168/2006; S 500/2006; S 712/2006; S 17/2009; S 405/2009; S 402/2010; S 554/2010; S 596/2011; S 300/2012; S 165/2013; S 626/2013; S 367/2014; S 794/2014; S 799/2014; S 162/2015; S 379/2016; S 620/2016; S 111/2017; S 220/2018; S 394/2018; S 172/2019; S 173/2020; S 975/2020; S 189/2021; S 381/2021; S 698/2021; S 971/2021]*

Made on 16 December 2022.

LEE CHUAN SENG  
Chairperson,  
National Environment Agency,  
Singapore.

[C030/01/101; AG/LEGIS/SL/95/2020/1 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 111(4) of the Environmental Public Health Act 1987).